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Additional Information Report 
 

This report sets out additional information in relation to planning applications for consideration at the 

Planning Committee on 24 June 2020 that was received after the Agenda was published. 

 

S20/0196 

 

Proposal: Proposed development of 8 Industrial Starter Units under Use Classes B1 (Business), 
B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution), including demolition of 2 
existing industrial buildings. 

 
Site Address:  1 Ruston Road, Alma Park Industrial Estate, Grantham, NG31 9SW 
 
 
Summary of Information Received: 
 
None. 

 

Questions from Cllr Penny Milnes: 
 
 

Question 1 
What consideration, if any, has been given to the relevant context in the LP? LP paras 2.86 -2.90 and 
2.85? Pages 54-55. Sections 2.85 – 2.90 Alma Park.? 

 
Answer:  
This application is a standalone application for redevelopment of an existing site within the Alma Park 
Industrial Estate. Paragraphs 2.85-2.90 of the Local Plan refer to the possibility that a wider masterplan 
for Alma Park Industrial Estate could be considered over time, based on the relocation of existing 
business from Alma Park Industrial Estate to other locations. Paragraph 2.88 makes reference to such 
a process taking place over a number of a ‘period of many years’.  

 
This application proposes the redevelopment of a single site within Alma Park Industrial Estate only. 
Paragraph 2.90 of the Local Plan concludes that Alma Park Industrial Estate is likely to remain an active 
employment site for the foreseeable future and therefore the site is protected for employment use under 
Policy E4. 

 
Consequently, at the current time, no weight can be attributed to the reference to a masterplan in the 
supporting text of the plan in the determination of this planning application. 

 
Question 2 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


What consideration has been given to E1 and E2 where B1; B2 and B8 uses are more appropriately 
located? 

 
Answer:  
Neither Policies E1 or E2 are considered relevant to the determination of this application. Policy E1 
proposes a vast employment allocation (118ha) as part of the Grantham Southern Gateway, with Policy 
E2 identifying further large, strategic employment sites in the district. These policies allocate the land for 
employment purposes but do not require a sequential approach or restrict employment development 
within other allocated, protected or otherwise suitable sites within the district. 

 
This application proposes the erection of two buildings for 8 small starter units for a mix of employment 
uses, located on previously developed land within an existing industrial estate, and therefore needs to 
be considered under Policy E4.  

 
Question 3 
What consideration has therefore been given to signposting such a use with HGV traffic to those sites? 

 
Answer:  
The existing Alma Park Industrial Estate is already well signposted through the town to direct HGV 
traffic to the site.  

 
Question 4 
What consideration has been given to E6 in this context? 

 
Answer:  
As an employment use of the site is proposed Policy E6 is not considered relevant to the determination 
of this application. Policy E6 would be considered relevant if a non-employment proposal was submitted 
on existing employment land (e.g. a proposal for a D class use on an existing employment site). As this 
application proposes an employment use (B1, B2, B8) on existing employment land Policy E6 is not 
considered to be relevant.  

 
Question 5 
Whilst Alma Park has been protected, what consideration has been given to taking any future 
opportunities for alternative uses within this southern section close to residential properties? 

 
Answer:  
This application proposes an employment use on an existing protected employment site. Any move 
away from an employment use on the Alma Park Industrial Estate would require a change in Policy E4. 
Policy E4 protects Alma Park Industrial Estate for employment uses only (B1, B2, B8).  

 
It is noted in the supporting text that non-employment uses may be masterplanned in the future, 
however this is not considered to be within a current short-medium timeframe, instead such a proposal 
will be policy led in any future updated Local Plan or alternative land use proposals would need to be 
compliant with Policy E6.  

 
As set out it the text of the Local Plan, the conclusions from the study undertaken was that any 
redevelopment of the estate will very much be dependent upon when land becomes available, and the 
fragmented nature of the Estate’s ownership means that this would only realistically take place over a 
period of many years. In addition, viability and residual use values are a considerable constraint to the 
future redevelopment of this site. As the plan states: “currently, if a unit were to become vacant on the 
Estate it is likely that if the existing building was still in a reasonable condition the existing use value 
would exceed the values associated with residential development. The recommendation arising for this 
study is that Alma Park Industrial Estate is likely to remain an active employment site for the 
foreseeable future”.  

 
Question 6 
In the light of the opportunity for change what consideration as a result of the conflict with residential 
use and increased HGV traffic has been given to restricting any use in this area and on this site to B1, 
office use? 

 



Answer: 
The application proposes replacement of existing employment units with new employment units, on a 
protected employment site, there is therefore no considered to be an opportunity for change. Any 
increase in HGV traffic to the site is considered to be very limited compared to the existing use of the 
site. Whilst an increase in the number of employment units is proposed, the 8 units proposed are very 
small in floorspace and very similar to the floorspace of the existing site.  

 
The small nature of the units suggests they will be mainly served by a mix of vehicles, with no noted 
increase in HGV movements compared to the existing use. LCC Highways have no objections to the 
application.  

 
The proposal is for a mix of employment uses (B1, B2, B8) to provide small starter business units and 
offer short term flexibility to future occupiers. A site of solely B1 use, whilst this may decrease HGV 
movements to the site, would result in a significantly higher jobs density on the site, therefore with an 
increase in car movements to and from the site.  
 
 
 
Question 7 
What is the need for more office use? Would it not be detrimental to the overall supply and quality of 
employment mix? 

 
Answer: 
Para 2.79 of the Local Plan states: 
‘The Employment Land Study (ELS) (2015) identifies a need for between 46.7ha to 79.1ha of industrial 
land and 21,800sqm to 27,400sqm of office floorspace in the District from 2015 to 2036. In total the 
Local Plan proposes 176.2hecatres of employment land’. 

 
This application proposes a total of 1102.5m2 (0.28ha) of employment floorspace of a mix of 
employment uses and given the very small scale of the proposal is not considered to be detrimental to 
the overall quality of employment mix, instead providing a modern approach to meet demand for small 
scale starter businesses.  

 
Question 8 
What pre-application advice has been entered into? 

 
Answer: 
Prior to submission of the application the applicant did apply for pre-application advice (reference 
S19/0754). Issues highlighted included the creation of a landscaped buffer to the southern boundary 
and retention of existing trees. The proposal, submitted for 9 starter employment units, was considered 
acceptable in principle and not considered to result in any significant adverse impact on the character of 
the area, amenity of neighbouring residents or unacceptable impacts upon highway safety. 

 
Question 9 
What discussions have taken place since submission? 

 
Answer:  
No discussions have taken place since submission other than agreement of an extension of time, 
agreement of planning conditions and forwarding consultation responses.  

 
Question 10 
As this is a speculative application what questions have been asked of InvestSK? 

 
Answer: 
InvestSK were consulted on the application and have not provided comments. Should permission be 
granted an informative note to applicant can be added to the decision notice providing the relevant 
contact details for InvestSK.  

 
Question 11 
Has this owner relocated the business on the site? To where? Why? 



 
Answer:  
The existing site is unoccupied. The previous occupier is not known.  

 
Question 12 
Need for these starter units? In this location? 

 
Answer:  
Section 6 of the NPPF relates to 'Building a strong, competitive economy' and states at para. 80 that 
'Planning policies and decisions should help create the conditions in which businesses can invest, 
expand and adapt’. The starter units proposed are considered to serve a niche, providing an opportunity 
for a mixture of small businesses looking for short term flexibility, or a long term, small-scale operation. 
The design of the development will allow for flexibility through the range of unit sizes. On a different 
scale, a need for starter units for office space has been very successful at the Eventus building in 
Market Deeping. Neither the NPPF or the LP require a need to be demonstrated in individual 
applications on allocated, protected or otherwise suitable employment sites. 

 
Question 13 
Are there better alternative sites available? 

 
Answer:  
This is not a consideration for this application. The Council can only determine the application as 
proposed. The proposal is located on existing employment land, within a wider site protected by Local 
Plan Policy E4 for employment use. A proposal for redevelopment of the site for employment use is 
therefore considered to be acceptable in principle.  
 
Question 14 
Is there a means of acquiring this site without disadvantaging the owner? 

 
Answer:  
The Council can only determine the application as proposed. If the Council, or any other 3rd party, 
wishes to invest in or acquire the site post determination of the application this is considered to be a 
matter separate to the determination of the planning application submitted.  

 
Question 15 
What consideration has been given to the intensification of HGV use to and from this site? 

 
Answer:  
Any increase in HGV traffic to the site is considered to be very limited compared to the existing use of 
the site. Whilst an increase in the number of employment units is proposed, the 8 units proposed are 
very small in floorspace and very similar to the floorspace of the existing site.  

 
The small nature of the units suggests they will be mainly served by a mix of vehicles, with no noted 
increase in HGV movements compared to the existing use. LCC Highways have no objections to the 
application.  

 
Question 16 
What consideration has been given to the need for a travel plan avoiding and therefore improving HGV 
traffic on Harrowby Road and through Grantham? 

 
Answer:  
This is not considered to be a matter for this application, Instead, such a consideration will be for a 
future Local Plan in reassessing the use of the Alma Park Industrial Estate.  

 
Question 17 
As this is a full application, not an outline, why have 4 issues been conditioned for resolution pre-
commencement contrary to NPPF 55? 
 
Noise: Why is this left to a noise assessment post approval when there are residential amenity issues to 
be addressed? How therefore can hours of operation be determined in ignorance? 



Electric charge points: Should this be considered before any approval is given as the infrastructure 
requirement for the correct type and amount of electricity will be required to be in place as the site is 
redeveloped? Have the electricity providers been contacted to say whether that infrastructure can be 
provided on that site?  
Landscaping is an integral part of making any proposal on the site acceptable due to the closeness of 
residential properties on the boundaries and also to improve and soften the frontage. Should it therefore 
be considered prior to any approval? 
Drainage is a critical part of the suitability of the site for the proposed development and therefore should 
it be resolved prior to any approval? 

 
Answer:  
The proposal replaces an existing employment site (operated as a woodmill) with existing buildings 
equally in proximity to neighbouring residential uses. The proposal for 8 small starter units, is 
speculative and does not define the end users of the site. The proposed noise condition therefore is 
considered necessary and further detail to the condition has been added to ensure that any noise 
assessment takes account of a mix of B1, B2 and B8 uses. The existing use of the site as a wood mill is 
considered as a fall back position in terms of noise impact.  

 
Consideration of an electric car charging point is considered necessary to comply with Policy SB1. 
Policy SB1 states that electric charging points will be considered on a case by case basis for 
commercial uses. As the end uses of the site are not defined a condition is considered to be 
appropriate. Provision of electric car charging points will also be considered in future should further 
electric car charging points be installed elsewhere on the Alma Park Industrial Estate, potentially 
removing the need for them to be installed on this site.  

 
Existing trees bounding the site to the south and west are proposed to be retained, together with 
additional landscaping proposed. A tree survey has been submitted in support of the application. A 
condition for landscaping is therefore considered appropriate in this context. No landscaping is 
considered necessary to the frontage of the site given the context of the site on an existing industrial 
estate. 

 
The site is previously developed land and located within Flood Zone 1 (low risk of flooding). The 
existing site is therefore considered to benefit from sufficient surface water drainage, with only a small 
increase in built form on the site proposed over the existing buildings on site. Drainage is therefore 
considered to be adequately considered and the proposed condition considered appropriate. 
 
 
Additional Planning Condition: 
 
Land levels 
Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, plans showing the existing and proposed land 
levels of the site including site sections, spot heights and the finished floor levels of the building with 
reference to neighbouring properties shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved levels. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual and residential amenities of the area and in accordance with 

Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF. 


